## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

SALARY OF JUDGE OF WESTERN SOMERSET MUNICIPAL COURT 705
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1945 CHAP. 82

4 years and shall receive a salary of \$1,200 per year to be paid quarterly from the treasury of said county of Knox. The recorder may administer oaths. He shall keep the records of said court. The signature of the recorder, as such shall be sufficient evidence of his right to act instead of the judge in accordance with the provisions of this act or with the provisions relating to trial justices not conflicting with this act.'

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 81

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Judge of the Franklin Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1943, c. 75, § 2, amended. The 1st paragraph of that part of section 2, designated "Sec. 2", of chapter 75 of the private and special laws of 1943 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The judge of the Franklin municipal court shall receive an annual salary of \$200 \$1,000 and such additional sum, not exceeding \$400, as the county commissioners may approve for necessary traveling expenses, payable on the 1st day of each month from the treasury of the county of Franklin. All expenses of said court, including blank books of record, dockets and blanks necessary for the use of said court, shall be paid from the treasury of said county of Franklin on vouchers approved by the county commissioners of said county.'

Effective July 21, 1945

### Chapter 82

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Judge of Western Somerset Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1909, c. 331, § 8, amended. The 1st sentence of section 8 of chapter 331 of the private and special laws of 1909, as amended by chapter 102 of the private and special laws of 1927, and as amended by chapter 81

**CHAP. 83** 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1945

of the private and special laws of 1943, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'As compensation for his services in that capacity the judge of said court shall receive an annual salary of \$7,600 \$2,000, payable in quarterly installments from the treasury of the county of Somerset, on the 1st days of January, April, July and October, and in addition shall receive his necessary traveling expenses, including mileage allowance, hotel expenses, meals, etc., when holding court in another town than that in which he resides. All bills for such expenses shall be approved by the clerk of courts and county attorney for Somerset county and paid by the treasurer of said county; and all fees received by him in said capacity shall be by him turned over to the county of Somerset.'

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 83

#### AN ACT Creating the Caribou Utilities District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Territorial limits and corporate name and purposes. The inhabitants and territory within the town of Caribou in the county of Aroostook shall be, and hereby are, constituted a body politic and corporate under the name of the Caribou Utilities District for the purpose of supplying the town of Caribou and the inhabitants of said town or any part of said town with pure water for domestic, commercial, sanitary and municipal purposes, including the extinguishment of fires, and of supplying the town of Caribou and the inhabitants of said town or any part of said town with suitable and adequate sewerage facilities.
- Sec. 2. Powers of said Caribou Utilities District. Said Caribou Utilities District is hereby authorized for the purposes aforesaid to take, collect, store, flow, use, detain, distribute and convey to the town of Caribou or any part thereof water from any lake, pond, stream, or river and from any surface or underground brook, spring or vein of water in said town of Caribou, and is also authorized to locate, construct and maintain aqueducts, pipes, conduits, standpipes, hydrants, pumping stations and other necessary structures and equipment therefor, and do all things necessary to furnish water, and sewerage and drainage for public purposes and for public health, comfort and convenience of the inhabitants of said district.